

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES EX REL. HARRY BARKO,

Petitioner,

v.

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stephen M. Kohn
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Kohn
David K. Colapinto
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP
3233 P St., NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-6980
sk@kkc.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presentedi

Parties..... ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Appendices v

Table of Authorities..... vi

Opinions Below..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statutory Provisions Involved2

Statement of the Case..... 3

Reasons For Granting The Petition 9

 I. The Court’s Decision Exacerbates Conflict
 and Confusion Among the Circuit Courts of
 Appeal9

 II. The Appeals Court Has Transformed the
 Standard for Mandamus and Sowed
 Confusion on an Important Threshold Issue,
 Contrary to this Court’s Decisions in
 Mohawk and *In re Cheney* 13

A. <i>The Appeals Court’s Dismissal of Post-Judgment Appeal Has Grave Implications for Mandamus Jurisdiction and Judicial Efficiency</i>	16
B. <i>The Appeals Court’s Finding “Clear Legal Error” Conflicts with Decisions of Other Courts</i>	20
1. <i>The Appeals Court’s finding of “legal error” was wrong</i>	20
2. <i>The District Court was correct in applying the primary purpose test</i>	24
C. <i>A writ of mandamus is not “appropriate under the circumstances”</i>	26
III. <i>The Appeals Court’s Decision Deepens a Conflict of Authority on an Important and Recurring Issue.</i>	28
IV. <i>The Appeals Court’s Use of the “Substantial Purpose” Test Instead of the “Primary Purpose” Test Eviscerates Decades of Established Precedent and Creates Confusion on a Major Federal Issue</i>	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A – Court of Appeals Order
(June 27, 2014) 1a

Appendix B – District Court Opinion and Order
(March 6, 2014)..... 24a

Appendix C – District Court Opinion and Order
(March 11, 2014)..... 36a

Appendix D – Court of Appeals Order
(September 2, 2014) 52a

Appendix E – Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
(§1291 and §1292)..... 53a

Appendix F – Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.
Non-Disclosure Agreement 56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cobbledick v. U.S.</i> , 309 U.S. 323, 325 (1940).....	14
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	17
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 01-5302, 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 28603 (N.J. 2003)	23
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	3, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 26
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413, 417 (2d Cir. 2007)	37
<i>In re Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 494 Fed. Appx. 56 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Pacific Pictures Corp. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>In re Shelbyzme LLC</i> , 547 Fed. Appx. 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	9, 11
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 597 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 11

<i>Int'l Brotherhood Of Teamsters</i> , 119 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30-31
<i>Loctite Corp. v. Fel-Pro, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 577, 582 (7th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 38
<i>Perez v. U.S. Dist. Ct., Tacoma, #13-72195</i> , 14 U.S. App. Lexis 7301 (9th Cir.) (April 18, 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	17
<i>Upjohn Co. v. U.S.</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	4, 5, 8, 20-23, 27, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
<i>U.S. v. Copar Pumice Co.</i> , 714 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10, 17, 28
<i>U.S. v. Graf</i> , 610 F. 3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>U.S. v. ISS Marine Servs.</i> , 905 F.Supp. 2d 121 (D.C.D.C. 2012).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	14

U.S. v. Ruehle,
583 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2009) 30, 31, 32, 33

U.S., ex rel Gohil v. Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
387 Fed. Appx. 143 (3d Cir. 2010) 9, 11, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. §1291 2, 14

28 U.S.C. §1292(b) 2

28 U.S.C. §1651(a) 2

False Claims Act 31 U.S.C. §3729 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) 36

Federal Acquisition Regulations, Contractor
Business Ethics, Compliance Program and
Disclosure Requirements, Final Rule, 73 Federal
Register 67064 (Nov. 12, 2008) 5

New York State Bar Association Committee on
Professional Ethics, Opinion #650
(June 30, 1993) 32

Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub L., No. 107-204 (2002),
15 U.S.C. §78 j-1(m)(4) 4, 34

The Close the Fraud Loophole Act, Public Law
110-252, Title VI, Chapter 1 4, 34

U.S. Sentencing Commission Guidelines Manual,
Section 8B2.15, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing
Lawyers § 72, Reporter’s Note (2000)25, 37

*Corporate Internal Investigations: Best Practices,
Pitfalls to Avoid*, Jones Day, Jan. 2013,
[http://www.jonesday.com/files/upload/CII%20Best
%20Practices%20Pitfalls%20to%20Avoid2.pdf](http://www.jonesday.com/files/upload/CII%20Best%20Practices%20Pitfalls%20to%20Avoid2.pdf)
.....23

Dunst, Lee G. and Daniel J. Chirlin, *A Renewed
Emphasis on Upjohn Warnings*, Andrews
Litigation Reporter, Sept. 2011,
[http://www.gibsondunn.com/publications/Docume
nts/Dunst-ChirlinRenewedEmphasis
OnUpjohnWarnings.pdf](http://www.gibsondunn.com/publications/Documents/Dunst-ChirlinRenewedEmphasisOnUpjohnWarnings.pdf)..... 31

Margolis, Craig D. and Lindsey R. Vaala,
*Navigating Potential Privilege Pitfalls in
Conducting Internal Investigations: Upjohn
Warnings, “Corporate Miranda,” and Beyond*,
Financial Fraud Law Report, Feb. 2011,
[http://www.velaw.com/uploadedfiles/vesite/resour
ces/us_550903_1.pdf](http://www.velaw.com/uploadedfiles/vesite/resources/us_550903_1.pdf)..... 31

Upjohn Warnings: Recommended Best Practices When Corporate Counsel Interacts with Corporate Employees, American Bar Association White Collar Crime Committee (2009), http://www.watergatecle.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/06/ABA_Upjohn_Task_Force.pdf.....23, 31

Volkov, Michael. "Redefining the Relationship of the General Counsel and Chief Compliance Officer." *Transforming Compliance: Emerging Paradigms for Boards, Management, Compliance Officers, and Government*. RAND Center for Corporate Ethics and Governance Annual Symposium 2014, <http://compliancestrategists.com/pro/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/RAND-Volkov-WPprepub6.3.2014.pdf>21, 27-28, 31, 36

Wade Davies, *Upjohn Warnings: Best Practices and Tennessee Ethical Requirements*, Tennessee Bar Association, Oct. 27, 2010, <http://www.tba.org/journal/upjohn-warnings-best-practices-and-tennessee-ethical-requirements>23

Wong, Michael Li-Ming and Asheesh Goel. *Beefing Up "Corporate Miranda Warnings" Averting Misunderstandings & Detrimental Consequences in Internal Investigations*, Wall Street Lawyer, Aug. 2009, <http://www.ropesgray.com/~media/Files/articles/2009/09/in-wall-street-lawyer-article-asheesh-goel-analyzes-corporate-miranda-warnings-in-internal-investigations.ashx> 31
